

**IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF TEXAS
MCALLEN DIVISION**

TEXAS BANKERS ASSOCIATION;
RIO BANK, MCALLEN, TEXAS; and
AMERICAN BANKERS ASSOCIATION

Plaintiffs,

v.

CONSUMER FINANCIAL PROTECTION
BUREAU; and ROHIT CHOPRA, in his official
capacity as Director of the Consumer Financial
Protection Bureau,

Defendants.

Case No: 7:23-cv-00144

ORAL ARGUMENT REQUESTED

**PLAINTIFFS'/INTERVENORS' CONSOLIDATED
MOTION FOR SUMMARY JUDGMENT**

TABLE OF CONTENTS

Table of Authorities..... ii

Introduction..... 1

Background..... 3

 I. Congress Creates The CFPB And Directs It To Implement A New Small Business Data Collection Regime..... 3

 II. The Bureau Proposes A Vast Expansion Of The Statute’s Data Disclosure Mandate, Prompting Warnings Of Reduced Access To Small Business Credit..... 4

 III. The CFPB Issues A Final Rule Adopting The Onerous Requirements Of The Proposed Rule Without Substantiating That The Benefits Justified The Costs..... 6

 IV. Procedural History 8

Summary of Argument..... 9

Argument 10

 I. The CFPB Exceeded Its Statutory Authority In Imposing The Additional Data Collection Requirements..... 10

 A. The Expanded Set of Data Points Will Not Advance § 1071’s Purposes Because the Information Sought Has Little Benefit in the Commercial Lending Context.....11

 1. Mortgage loans are standardized, but small business loans are not..... 13

 2. Low response rates to demographic questions—not an issue with HMDA—will render the data unreliable. 15

 B. The Expanded Set of Data Points Will Undermine § 1071’s Purposes as the True Costs of the Rule Will be a Decrease in Credit Availability for Women-Owned and Minority-Owned Small Businesses. 18

 C. The Expanded Set of Data Points Disregards Textual Constraints of the Act. 20

 II. The Final Rule Is Arbitrary And Capricious Because The CFPB Failed To Adequately Consider The Significant Real-World Costs To The Regulated Community..... 22

 III. The CFPB’s Cost/Benefit Analysis Of The Final Rule Was Arbitrary and Capricious. ... 26

 A. The Bureau Underestimated the Cost of Implementing the Final Rule Because it Failed to Collect the Relevant Cost Information from Lenders. 28

 B. The Bureau Underestimated the Ongoing Costs of the Final Rule Because it Used Flawed and Unsupported Assumptions to Support Predetermined Conclusions. 29

 C. The Bureau Failed to Demonstrate that the Additional Data Would Provide Benefits Justifying the Increased Costs..... 34

Conclusion 35

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

10 Ring Precision, Inc. v. Jones,
722 F.3d 711 (5th Cir. 2013)..... 25

Business Roundtable v. SEC,
647 F.3d 1144 (D.C. Cir. 2011) 26, 33

Carlson v. Postal Regul. Comm’n,
938 F.3d 337 (D.C. Cir. 2019)..... 23, 26

Chamber of Comm. v. U.S. Dep’t of Lab.,
885 F.3d 360 (5th Cir. 2018) 21, 25

Chamber of Comm. v. SEC,
85 F.4th 760 (5th Cir. 2023) 27, 31, 33, 34, 35

City of Portland v. EPA,
507 F.3d 706 (D.C. Cir. 2007)..... 23, 25

Cnty. Fin. Servs. Ass’n of Am. v. CFPB,
51 F.4th 616 (5th Cir. 2022) 9

D.R. Horton, Inc. v. NLRB,
737 F.3d 344 (5th Cir. 2013) 11

Davison-Paxon Co., Div. of R.H. Macy & Co. v. NLRB,
462 F.2d 364 (5th Cir. 1972) 11

FCC v. Prometheus Radio Project,
592 U.S. 414 (2021) 15, 23, 33

Huawei Techs. USA, Inc. v. FCC,
2 F.4th 421 (5th Cir. 2021) 27

La. Pub. Serv. Comm’n v. FCC,
476 U.S. 355 (1986) 10

Mexican Gulf Fishing Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Commerce,
60 F.4th 956 (5th Cir. 2023) 26

Michigan v. EPA,
576 U.S. 743 (2015) 26

Motor Vehicle Mfrs. Ass’n of U.S. v. State Farm Mut. Auto Ins.,
463 U.S. 29 (1983) 19, 23, 25, 26, 29

Nat’l Ass’n of Home Builders v. EPA,
682 F.3d 1032 (D.C. Cir. 2012)..... 27

Price v. U.S. Dep’t of Educ.,
209 F. Supp. 3d 925 (S.D. Tex. 2016) 23, 25, 29, 33

Pub. Citizen v. EPA,
343 F.3d 449 (5th Cir. 2003) 27

Seila Law, LLC v. CFPB,
140 S. Ct. 2183 (2020)..... 3

Sw. Elec. Power Co. v. EPA,
920 F.3d 999 (5th Cir. 2019) 26

Tesla, Inc. v. NLRB,
86 F.4th 640 (2023)11

VanDerStok v. Garland,
86 F.4th 179 (5th Cir. 2023)11

Whitman v. American Trucking Ass’n,
531 U.S. 457 (2001) 20

Statutes

12 U.S.C § 5512(b)(2)(A)..... 26, 31

15 U.S.C. § 634b(7) 6

Administrative Procedure Act (APA),
5 U.S.C. § 706 *passim*

Dodd-Frank Wall Street Reform and Consumer Protection Act of 2010 (Dodd-Frank Act),
Pub. L. No. 111-203, § 1071 (codified at 15 U.S.C. § 1691c–2) *passim*

Equal Credit Opportunity Act (ECOA),
15 U.S.C. § 1691, *et seq.* 1, 3, 14, 32

Home Mortgage Disclosure Act (HMDA),
12 U.S.C. § 2801, *et seq.* *passim*

Small Business Regulatory Enforcement Fairness Act (SBREFA) 7, 24

Truth in Lending Act (TILA),
15 U.S.C. § 1601, *et seq.* 13, 14, 30

Regulations

12 C.F.R. Part 1003 - Home Mortgage Disclosure (Regulation C)11, 13, 14, 16

12 C.F.R. Part 1026 - Truth in Lending (Regulation Z)..... 14

Small Business Lending Under the Equal Credit Opportunity Act (Regulation B),
88 Fed. Reg. 35150 (May 31, 2023) (the Final Rule)¹ *passim*

OTHER AUTHORITIES

CFPB ECOA Examination Procedures,
https://files.consumerfinance.gov/f/documents/201510_cfpb_ecoa-narrative-and-procedures.pdf 14

Dan Brown & Kathleen Ryan, *The true cost of too much data*,
ABA Banking Journal (Feb. 26, 2024),
<https://bankingjournal.aba.com/2024/02/the-true-cost-of-too-much-data/> 8

Fannie Mae Single Family Selling Guide (Feb. 7, 2024),
<https://singlefamily.fanniemae.com/media/38001/display> 14

Interagency Fair Lending Procedures,
<https://www.ffiec.gov/pdf/fairlend.pdf> 14

National Consumer Reinvestment Coalition, 2020 HMDA Preliminary Analysis,
<https://ncrc.org/2020-hmda-preliminary-analysis/> 16
